Drying kinetics and technological properties of corn starch extracted
by ultrasonic energy1
DOI: https://doi.org/10.1590/1807-1929/agriambi.v30n4e297293
• Ref. 297293 – Received 27 May, 2025
* Corresponding author - E-mail: sofiataques@yahoo.com.br
•  Accepted 10 Jan, 2026 • Published 30 Apr, 2026
Editors: Toshik Iarley da Silva & Walter Esfrain Pereira
Revista Brasileira de Engenharia Agrícola e Ambiental

term approximation and the boundary condition of known
Table 1. Mathematical models used to describe the drying kinetics of corn starch under different air conditions
Model Model designation
Wang & Singh 𝑅X = 1 + 𝑎𝑡 + 𝑏𝑡2 (3)
Verma 𝑅X = −𝑎 exp(−𝑘𝑡) + (1 − 𝑎)exp(−𝑘1𝑡) (4)
Thompson 𝑅X = exp{(−a − (𝑎2 + 4bt)0,5/2b]} (5)
Page 𝑅X = exp(−𝑘𝑡𝑛) (6)
Newton 𝑅X = exp(−𝑘𝑡) (7)
Midilli 𝑅X = 𝑎 exp(−𝑘𝑡𝑛) + 𝑏𝑡 (8)
Logarithmic 𝑅X = 𝑎 exp(−𝑘𝑡) + 𝑐 (9)
Henderson & Pabis 𝑅X = 𝑎 exp(−𝑘𝑡) (10)
Two-term exponential 𝑅X = 𝑎 exp(−𝑘𝑡) + (1 − 𝑎) exp(−𝑘𝑎𝑡) (11)
Two terms 𝑅X = 𝑎 exp(−𝑘0𝑡) + 𝑏 exp(−𝑘1𝑡) (12)
Approximation of diffusion 𝑅X = 𝑎 exp(−𝑘𝑡) + (1 − 𝑎) exp(−𝑘𝑏𝑡) (13)
t - Drying time, h; k, k₀, k₁ - Drying parameters, h⁻¹; a, b, c, d, n - Model coefficients
DR =  X0 −  Xi
ti − t0
RX =  X −  Xe
Xi − Xe
P = 100
n ∑(|Y − Ŷ|
Y )
n
i=1
SE = √∑ (Y − Ŷ)2n
i=1
DF
AIC = −2logL + 2p
BIC = −2logL + pLn(n)
Aparecida S. Taques dos Santos et al.
Rev. Bras. Eng. Agríc. Ambiental, v.30, n.4, e297293, 2026.
4/11
moisture content on the product surface (Brooker et al.,
1992).
                                                                                           (18)
Where:
Def - effective diffusion coefficient (m² s⁻¹);
t - drying time (hours);
L - thickness of the product (m); and,
n - number of terms in the model.
The trend of the effective diffusion coefficient as a
function of the different temperatures applied during the
drying process was evaluated using the Arrhenius Equation,
described in Eq. 19.
                                                                                          (19)
Where:
Do - pre-exponential factor;
Ea - activation energy, kJ mol⁻¹;
R - universal gas constant, 8.314 kJ kmol⁻¹ K⁻¹ (Note: the
provided value of 8.134 is slightly different, but 8.314 is the
standard value); and,